
Page 1 of 2

THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEAGUE CITY 
AND BURDITT CONSULTANTS, LLC

§
§
§

This Third Amendment (“Amendment”) is entered into between the City of League City (“City”) and 
Burditt Consultants, LLC (“Contractor”) on the date set forth below.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the City and Contractor entered into an Agreement (“Agreement”) on or about May 14, 2018
whereby Contractor agreed to provide design, construction documentation, and construction administration 
services for the Public Boat Ramp located under the FM 270 bridge for a fee of $62,000.00; and 

WHEREAS, the City and Contractor further agreed in the First Amendment to the Agreement to increase 
the compensation by $93,000 for additional services on the same project; and

WEREAS, the City and Contractor further agreed in the Second Amendment to the Agreement to increase 
the compensation by $31,000 for additional services on the same project; and

WHEREAS, the City and Contractor wish to further increase the compensation by $11,000.00 due to 
additional services needed by the City and extend the agreement until January 31, 2024; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby 
acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree to the following terms:  

TERMS:

1. The above-listed recitals are true and correct and hereby incorporated into this Amendment.

2. The total compensation under the Agreement is increased from $186,000.00 to $197,000.

3. The term of the Agreement is extended until January 31, 2024 and the scope of the Agreement is
amended to add the activities listed in Exhibit A-1, which is attached and incorporated herein.

4. Except as expressly provided in this Amendment, all other terms, conditions and provisions of the
Agreement shall continue in full force and effect as provided therein.

Executed this __________ day of ______, 2020. (date to be filled in by City Secretary)

BURDITT CONSULTANTS, LLC

__________________________________________
J. Shane Howard, CIC, CR, Sr. Vice President

CITY OF LEAGUE CITY

__________________________________________
John Baumgartner, ICMA-CM, P.E., City Manager



Page 2 of 2

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

__________________________________________ ________________________________
Diana Stapp, City Secretary Office of the City Attorney



Exhibit A-1 
Scope of Services for Amendment 3 

(3 pages, including this page) 

See Next 2 Pages



Consultants LLC 
LAND | PLACE STUDIO – Connecting People to Place

PLANNING + ARCHITECTURE + LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

Mail:                                 310 Longmire Road     www.burditt.com        Houston 281-447-2111

P. O. Box 1424         Conroe    936-756-3041

Conroe, Texas 77305       Conroe, Texas  77304   Fax        936-539-3240

Amendment 3 
Scope of Work 

SCOPE OF WORK 

These changes require the following tasks to be completed: 

Hydraulic Impact Analysis

Additional design services for developing construction documents

Conduct regulatory work required by USFWS for the Boating Access Grant through TPWD

A. Basic Services:
1. Hydraulic Impact Analysis.
2. Design services including civil engineering and landscape architecture design for associated site

improvements.

B. Additional Services:

1. Conduct USFWS/TPWD regulatory work for the Boating Access Grant.

PROFESSIONAL FEES: 
Based upon project goals identified by City and understanding of the assignments, the project will be invoiced 
monthly on the following basis:  

A. BASIC SERVICES FEE:

Based on the proposed Scope of Work we propose the following fee structure for services:
Hydraulic Impact Analysis:    Lump sum         $4,440 
Design Services:                       Lump sum        $2,915 

B. ADDITIONAL SERVICES FEE:

Regulatory Work: Time and Expenses not to exceed   $3,645 

Additional Services fee amounts shown include a 10% markup for 3rd party subcontractor 
expenses. 



Boat Ramp – Amendment 2 Page 2 March 4, 2019
League City, TX 

EXHIBIT “B” 
BURDITT CONSULTANTS, LLC 

2020 HOURLY RATES 

Hourly Basis Rates for Professional Services are as follows: 

CLASSIFICATION HOURLY RATE 

Principal $170 
Project Manager $150 
Project Architect $135 
Project Landscape Architect $135 
Sr. Planner  $135 
Sr. Urban Forester $135 
Wetland Scientist $135 
Natural Resource Planner $125 
Licensed Irrigator $125 
Geographic Information Systems (GIS) Planner $125 
Landscape Architecture Associate $100 
Architecture Associate  $100 
CAD Designer II $ 90 
CAD Designer I $ 70 
Administrative Assistant II $ 70 
Administrative Assistant I $ 55 

Invoices are prepared monthly with payments due upon receipt.  Interest at the rate of 1 ½ % per month will be 
charged on all accounts not paid by the 30th day following the billing date.  Reimbursable expenses and necessary 
sub-consultants for Civil, Structural or MEP Engineering and approved by Client shall be invoiced at cost plus ten 
percent (10%). 



















Consultants LLC 
LAND | PLACE STUDIO – Connecting People to Place

PLANNING + ARCHITECTURE + LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

Mail:                                 310 Longmire Road            www.burditt.com                Houston 281-447-2111

P. O. Box 1424         Conroe    936-756-3041

Conroe, Texas 77305       Conroe, Texas  77304   Fax         936-539-3240

Exhibit A 
Phase 1 – Preliminary 

Design - Scope of Work 

UNDERSTANDING OF WORK 

I. The project intention is to provide design, construction documentation, and construction
administration services for the Public Boat Ramp located under the FM 270 bridge (PK9).

II. The boat ramp is over 25 years old and in need of significant repair. It was originally designed for
larger boats and is unable to safely and effectively service the smaller recreational and personal
boats in most common use on the waterways of League City. The Boat ramp is also the only city-
owned boat launch in the City.

III. The bulkhead wings on either side of the lauch ramps are badly worn and damaged with several
safety risks and rendered largely ineffective.

IV. Coordination with TxDOT will be necessary.

V. It is the intent of the City to pursue grant funding from Texas Parks & Wildlife via a Boat Access
grant. Burditt’s design would be an important part of the grant application due on October 1 of
2018.

VI. Burditt shall provide the following Scope of Work including all survey, engineering, and geotechnical
services included within the Fee for Basic Services.

SCOPE OF WORK 

I. Preliminary Design:

A. Conduct initial Project Kickoff Meeting between Staff and Design Team. During this meeting,
a recommended Project Schedule will be presented and refined covering an approximate
planning, design, and construction period(s). Tasks will be addressed with goals and
objectives reaffirmed.

B. During initial meeting with Staff, we will coordinate again on design intentions, improvements,
limits of work, and team member roles.

C. Receive and review available survey information such as topography, boundary, easements, and
utilities (all as applicable to assignments).

D. Review applicable documents as supplied by Staff as to relevant regulatory and current City
code status.

E. Conduct initial site issues and field inspection regarding general topography, accessibility,
drainage, and suitability for intended uses.

F. Conduct public input session with user groups and general population to solicit feedback for use
in the programming and design of the ramp and site.

G. Review preliminary engineering constraints and opportunities, and document.
H. Design in accordance with League City Land Development Regulations.
I. Prepare up to 3 conceptual designs for consideration by City staff.



Phase 1 – Preliminary Design FM270 Boat Ramp Page 2 April 20, 2018
Proposal for Professional Services

J. Prepare Preliminary Opinion of Probable Costs (OPCs).
K. Present conceptual designs to City for comment and consideration.
L. Respond to Staff input, make revisions, and move City’s preferred design concept to Design

Development.
M. Prepare Design Development Drawings and Final OPC.
N. Collaborate with City-grant writer to provide essential design documents and project details in

preparation of the TPW Boat Access Grant application.

PROFESSIONAL FEES: 
Based upon project goals identified by City and understanding of the assignments, the project will be invoiced 
monthly on a fixed fee, lump sum basis assuming an Initial Opinion of Probable Cost of $500,000. Any City-
approved increases to the Scope which increase the OPC to above $600,000 shall be subject to a 10% additional 
fee for amounts over $600,000:  

A. BASIC SERVICES FEE:

Based on the proposed Scope of Work and general program currently at an Initial Opinion of
Probable Cost of $500,000, we propose the following fee structure for services:

PHASE I: Preliminary Design (40% of fee) ............................................... $ 62,000 
PHASE II: Final Design (45% of fee) .......................................................... $ 69,750 
PHASE III: Bid/Award Phase (5% of fee) .................................................... $ 7,750 
PHASE IV: Construction Observation Phase (10% of fee) .......................... $ 15,500 

PROJECT FEES TOTAL $155,000* 
PROJECT FEES, THIS PHASE $62,000 

* Project fees include all Landscape Architect-incurred expenses

Any services outside those outlined in the afore referenced Scope of Work shall be charged as Additional 
Services and at the 2018 Burditt Hourly Rates (Exhibit B). 



Phase 1 – Preliminary Design FM270 Boat Ramp Page 3 April 20, 2018
Proposal for Professional Services

EXHIBIT “B” 
BURDITT CONSULTANTS, LLC 

2018 HOURLY RATES 

Hourly Basis Rates for Professional Services are as follows: 

CLASSIFICATION HOURLY RATE 

Principal $170 
Project Manager $150 
Project Architect $135 
Project Landscape Architect $135 
Sr. Planner  $135 
Sr. Urban Forester $135 
Wetland Scientist $135 
Natural Resource Planner $125 
Licensed Irrigator $125 
Geographic Information Systems (GIS) Planner $125 
Landscape Architecture Associate $100 
Architecture Associate  $100 
CAD Designer II $ 90 
CAD Designer I $ 70 
Administrative Assistant II $ 70 
Administrative Assistant I $ 55 

Invoices are prepared monthly with payments due upon receipt.  Interest at the rate of 1 ½ % per month will be 
charged on all accounts not paid by the 30th day following the billing date.  Reimbursable expenses and necessary 
sub-consultants for Civil, Structural or MEP Engineering and approved by Client shall be invoiced at cost plus ten 
percent (10%). 






















